
· IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
S side of Rozina Court, 325 feet E 

of Kearney Drive * DEPUTY ZONING 

4th Election District 

2nd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(9 Rozina Court) 

FORBAL TIMORE COUNTY * 
Thomas Rumsey 

Petitioner CASE NO. 2009-0117-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Thomas Rumsey. Petitioner is 

requesting variance relief from Section 415A.l.a of the Baltimore ~ounty Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front of the dwelling in lieu of the 

required rear or side. The subject property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site 

plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Thomas Rumsey. Also in attendance as interested citiznes opposed to the requested relief were 

neighbors Jerry and Debora Melnyk of 6 Rozina Court and Robert Albert of 16 Rozina Court. 

There were no other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing; however, a number of other 

neighbors did express their position on the requsted relief, which will be discussed further in this 

Order. 

It should be noted that this matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case 

No. 08-9472) in the Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation 

was issued in this matter on September 8, 2008 for parking a recreational vehicle in the front yard 

of the subject property. The fact that a zoning violation is issued is normally not relevant to the 



underlying zoning case. This means that on the one hand, a petitioner cannot use the fact that a 

structure has been built or a use has occurred as a precedent in order to allow the structure or use 

to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure may be costly to remove or modify or that a use 

may cause a hardship or inconvenience to discontinue come into consideration of the zoning case. 

On the other hand, an alleged code enforcement violation is also not held against a petitioner as 

some sort of additional punishment. In short, zoning enforcement is conducted by the Departm,ent 

of Permits and Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other 

penalties for violation of law; however, such is not the province of this office. 

In the instant matter, the testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 

is a rectangular-shaped lot and consists of approximately 0.1377 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.3.S. 

The property is situated on the south side of Rozina Court near its intersection with Kearney Road, 

and is located east of Timber Grove Road in the Owings Mills area of Baltimore County. The 

property is part of the "Timber Grove" subdivision and is improved with a split foyer style wood 

frame dwelling. The property also has a concrete parking pad located in the front yard to the right 

as one faces the dwelling. The parking pad measures approximately 20 feet deep by 18 feet wide. 

Petitioner has resided at the subject location since the home was built in 1979. Within the 

. last year to 18 months, Petitioner purchased a recreational trailer which he uses for traveling. It 

measures approximately 18 feet long by almost 9 feet wide. During the time he has owned the 

trailer, other than when using it for traveling, Petitioner has for the most part parked and stored the 

trailer on his parking pad. As indicated previously, Petitioner was issued a citation for parking the 

trailer on the parking pad located in the front yard of his property -- in violation of Section 41SA 

of the B.C.Z.R. Hence, Petitioner has filed the instant Petition requesting variance relief from this 

section in order to keep the trailer stored on the parking pad. 
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In support of the requested relief, Petitioner indicated that the size of his lot and in 

particular the relatively small side yards of 10 feet on one side and 13 feet on the other side, as 

well as existing landscaping in those areas, makes it virtually impossible to store the trailer in the 

rear yard and still have access to it from the street. Photographs of the side yards and landscaping 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A and 2B. There is also no way 

to access the trailer from the rear yard because it abuts an open space area. In short, Petitioner has 

no other practical alternative space to store the trailer on his property and the hardship is that he 

has no other space to store the trailer. 

Petitioner also pointed out that there are other recreational trailers and boats parked and 

stored in the neighborhood. Photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 4A and 4B depict two recreational trailers which Petitioner indicated are 

located near Cherry Hill Road and Kingsbury Road within a few blocks of Petitioner's property. 

Petitioner also submitted additional photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 4C and 4D that depict a speedboat and trailer and a pop-up camper parked on 

the street near Petitioner's property. Finally, Petitioner submitted a letter of support that was 

signed by the neighbors residing at 1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, and 13 Rozina Court indicating they had 

no opposition to Petitioner parking his trailer in the driveway of his home. This letter was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. 

TestifYing first in opposition to the requested variance relief was Jerry Melnyk. Mr. 

Melnyk resides with his wife at 6 Rozina Court, across the street and two houses down from 

Petitioner's residence. Mr. Melnyk indicated that he and his family have resided at 6 Rozina 

Court for the last 28 years and are original owners of their home. He was first informed by 

Petitioner in June 2007 via a letter/flyer that Petitioner intended to park his RV trailer in front of 
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his home for a month until storage space became available at another location. A copy of this 

letter/flyer was marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibit 2; however, instead of 

storing the trailer at another location, Petitioner continued to park the trailer in front of his home, 

except for when the trailer would be used by Petitioner for trips. It was only within the last few 

months that the trailer was moved due to the Code Enforcement citation that was issued. 

Mr. Melnyk goes on to describe his street as a small cul-de-sac, and that most of the homes 

have small parking pads in front of their homes for conventional vehicles, as well as sidewalks. 

Parking the trailer on Petitioner's parking pad -- given its length -- would extend the trailer out 

into the sidewalk, causing an obstruction and potential safety hazard. It also creates an eyesore 

and lessens the visual appeal of the neighborhood. For the above reasons, Mr. Melnyk indicated 

that he and his wife are opposed to the variance request. 

Next to testify was Robert Albert of 16 Rozina Court. Mr. Albert referenced the letter of 

opposition dated December 31, 2008 that was submitted by his wife, Paula Albert, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibit 1 just prior to Mr. Melnyk's testimony. 

Mr. Albert has lived at 16 Rozina Court for the last 25 years and essentially echoed Mr. Melnyk's 

statements. He indicated that this particular residential area with parking pads that are large 

enough only for cars is not conducive to parking a large RV trailer for long term storage. He 

believes that the trailer should be stored at a location designed for storage of these types of 

vehicles -- not in a residential neighborhood, and certainly not in the front yard for the world to 

see. Finally, a letter of opposition dated January 6, 2009 from neighbors Ann and Thomas 

Eisenklam of 5 Rozina Court was marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibit 5. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record ofthis case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated November 25, . 
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2008 which indicate that parking a recreational vehicle in the front yard is a violation of the 


County Code. After reviewing Petitioner's request, the Planning Office recommends denial of the 


. request. Parking a recreational vehicle in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard does not 


complement the existing nature and practices of the community. 

After careful review of all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to deny 

the variance request. In considering a variance request, I am required under Section 307.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. to determine, under a two prong test, first whether there are special circumstances or 

conditions that exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request; that is, whether there are unique features or characteristics of the property that drive the 

need for the variance. If that threshold requirement is met, I am then to determine whether strict 

compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty 

or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner. In this case, although Petitioner has presented some 

evidence of the hardship associated with storing the trailer offsite, he is unable to meet the 

uniqueness standard. In short, the property is described rather unremarkably as a rectangular-

shaped lot with a split foyer home and parking pad that is very similar to the other properties in the 

neighborhood. See, Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995). As an aside, I 

am also persuaded by the Protestants' testimony and evidence that granting the variance would not 

be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations, and that it would 

negatively affect the appearance and residential character of the neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this amended 

petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's variance request should be denied. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this Jjt1D day of January, 2009 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner's variance relief request from Section 415A.1.a of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in 

the front of the dwelling in lieu of the required rear or side be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
January 13, 2009 

THOMAS RUMSEY 

9 ROZn~A COURT 


.' OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 


Re: Petition for Variance 

Case No. 2009-0117-A' 

Property: 9 Rozina Court 


Dear Mr. Rumsey: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

'In the event the decision rendered is unfavorabl~ to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information, 

" concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very trW-IlS' 
i6ASH~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz. 

Enclosure' 

c: 	 Jerry and Debora Melnyk, 6 Rozina Court, Owings Mills MD 21117 

Robert Albert, 16 Rozina Court, Owings Mills MD 21117 

Ann and Thomas Eisenklam, 5 Rozina Court, Owings Mills MD 211 ~ 7 

Lisa Henson, Code Enforcement Division, Department of Permits & Development 

Management 


JeffersonBuilding 1105Wes(Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887·3868 iFax 410.887.3468 
, www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning CoDlDlissioner ofBaltimore County 

. . for the property located at r Po-ZiNA c-r: C>V!iNb<;' ~'~L.~.Uj) 
which is presentIyzoned Be; lDe:N-rl~L- .. 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned. legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) wI - A I A· t '1.- f' I 

. I ':) ., "t~V'W1t1 .,;t v-eCII'6ter .'OItIQ . 

ve0 I~{e.-. to .he: .,foveA t."t~e- t,rI>~1 ()il-~e. clwet/l~J l~ I,~~ 01 the, 

re,q(.fl~e.'" V'ecw. OV"'Si'J~ 


of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) Access to both side yards are completely blo<;=ked J;y matu::e . 

landscaping consisting of large spruce trees and SplIt raIl fenCIng. 
Access to rear yard is blocked by neighbor's property and a large 
wooded area. Please see photos in. booklet. (TO e~ 'P12.~s<£"'-'fW A. 'HCf'\r't,fIVV) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ... ... 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is th~ subject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Lega/Owner(s): 

'7f[oMAS E .. PU~S6Y 
Name· Type or Print Name· TyP=-: P71 . ~ 

~Z.~~ 

Address Telephone No. . Name· Type or Print 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

Owi,u.s .A1'~c.s I #I]>. .)...//17
City .~• ....L.,:;.:z.....!.---'S"'t-::-;at-"=e-"-!.""!,,,!,-'--Z""'i"::-p"'CoC:-:d""eName· Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

-tHoMAS e.. RUMSe'( . 
Name 

Address Telephone No. 

. City State Zip Code 

. Reviewed By
I:NfC:lI;lIl1i.W\~ 

q Roz'tN/Ic L T. '-Ito - 356-S3't-=s 
Address Telephone No. 

OW/~GS ,.c.1 ;t.t..~ MP .:2../1 (7 . 
City , State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ~11_""_rt..~_ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ­
. .oj (.....Date lof 'Z. ~l CJ IJ . 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

This is a ZONING,DESCRIPTION of my property located at 9 Rozina Ct. Owings Mills, Md. 21117. 

It begins at a point on the Soutb side ofRozina Ct. (street on which property fronts) which is SO' right­
of-way width wide at the distance of 325t East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street which is Kearney Dr. Kearney Dr. has a 50t right-of-way width. 

My lot is #27 Block B, Section 1 in the subdivision of Timber Grove as recorded in Baltimore County 
Plat Book 43, Folio #87 containing 6000 t square feet. This property address is also known as 9 Rozina 
Ct. Owings Mills, Md. 21117 and is located in the 4th Election District and 2nd Councilmanic District. 





'NOTICE OF ZONING' ,I 

;;HEARING . '.' 
-~~!. < 

:, I • 

The Zuning Comrriissioneroti 
I Baltimore County, .by authorityl 

of. the' Zoning 'Act a~d Regula,. 
lions -of Baltimore County will t 
hold a public"hearing in Tow-: 
son, MarYland on the property.! 

,identified herein as lollows: . 
. .' ,', ~, . 
Case: '2009-11117-A ' 
9 RozinaCourt ,:"." . 
S/side 01, ROiinil Court,:325 
leeteast 0,1 Kearney Drive , 
4th Election District: 
2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal. Owner(s): . Thomas 
Rumsey '..' , 
Varla.lice:to permit a fecreai I 
.tional veldcle to be stored in 
the Iront ,of the dwelling in lieu I 
of the reqUired rear or side. '.' 
Haallng: Wednesday, . Janu,o 
ary >7, '2009 at 9:00 a.m~ In 
Room' 104; Jellerson Build­
lng, 105 Wasl Chesapeake' 

!!\venue, Towson 2120~. , " 

- WILLIAM J. WISEMAN,'III. ' 
Zoning Commissionerfor ; 
Baltimore County. c ' ", 

NOTES: (1) Hearings, are> 
Handicapped ,Accessible; for· 
special accommodations I' 
~Iease Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's . Office· . at 
(410) 887-4386/,:-, : 

(2) For information concem- 1 

Ing . the File 'a~d/oi' Hearing, . 
Contact the Zoning Review Of-I 
lice at (410) 887.-3391 .. 
JT 12!751~ec. 23;' .190997' 

",' ·I~., :", 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ( su~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 1;l}23! ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 






MARYLAND 

November 14, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M, KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive . Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONINQ HEARING pevelopment Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0117-A 
9 Rozina Court 

. Slside of Rozina Court, 325 feet east of Kearney Drive 

4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Thomas Rumsey 


Variance to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front of the dwelling in lieu of the 

required rear or side. .. 


Hearing: Wednesday, January 7,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 W.est G.h.esapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~wf ,/1·' . 
/4,1--rO e:> 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Thomas Rumsey, 9 Rozina Ct., Owings Mills 21117 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERT:V BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 23,2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, December 23, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Tom Rumsey 410-356-5343 
9 Rozina Court 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority ofthe Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified. 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0117-A 
9 Rozina 'Court 
S/side of Rozina Court, 325 feet east Of Kearney Drive 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner~: Thomas Rumsey 

Variance to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front of the dwelling in lieu of the 
required rear or side. 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 7, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMI.SSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

105 est Ches peake Avenue, Towson 21204 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management. 

January 5, 2009 
Thomas Rumsey 

. 9 Rozina Ct. 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Dear: Thomas Rumsey 

RE: Case Number 2009-0ll7-A, 9 Rozina Ct 
The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 

Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 23,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need,further information o~ have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

II J West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: November 7,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 10,2008 
Item No.: 2009-109,110,112,113, 
114, 115, ] 16,.118,119,120, 
122 & 123 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-II072008-NO COMMENTS 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive .Fire Department 

county Office Building, Rhom 111 November 10, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: Novemb.er 03, 2008 

)1'1 
Item Numbers: Item Number 0109 through 0125 . 

Pursuant to· your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

www.baltimorecountymd
http:Novemb.er


Martin O'Malley, Governor I IJohn D. Porcari, Secretar), 

Anthony'G, Brown, U Governor Neil J Pedersen, Adminislrator 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 'Nov I 3, 2..009 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No c?C09-0 \ \ 7-A 
Permits and Development Management 9 ~OZII-J A. C;r-.
County Office Building, Room 109 ~WM0EY ?Ro~R..TYTowson, Maryland 21204 V"'R\A}.3CE­

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject ofthe above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2oo9)-0.\\7'-/>-..", . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter,' please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(m bailey@sha.state.md . us). 

Very truly yours, 

UJJ){Y~~· ' 
-\ .

.ltJ(.l; Stev~n D. Foster,Cll' f 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone numberltoll-free number is _. _________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide To!! Free 

SlreelAddress: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.54;,0300 . w\\.'W.marylandroads.com 

http:w\\.'W.marylandroads.com
mailto:bailey@sha.state.md
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 25,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 9 Rozina Court 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-117 

Petitioner: Thomas Rumsey 

Zoning: 	 DR3.5 BY: ___________________ _ 
Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It should be noted that parking a recreational vehicle in a front yard is a violation of County Code. 

After reviewing the petitioner's request the Office of Planning recommends denial of the subject request. 
Parking a recreational vehicle in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard does not complement the 
existing nature and practices of the community. 

ing the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by \..--b~-:d::.J~..l--fL-.::::..~~..:Ui:t1I9!:I~--

Division Chief: 
~~-r~~~~+-~r-~~~~~-

AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\zAC\9-117.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


BY: ___________________ _ 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 21, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-117-A 
Address 9 Rozina Court 

(Rumsey Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofNovember 3, 2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 I through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

. Reviewer: JWL Date: I 1/21/08 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-117-A 9 Rozina Court. doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 
9 Rozina Court; SIS Rozina Court, 

325' E of Kearnel Drive ZONING COMMISSIONER 
* 
4th Election & 2fl Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Thomas Rumsey * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

09-117-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER ·MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

:RECEIVC::) (J.../. 5:?~r~/td .. 
NOV 12~;JCd 	 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

Deputy People's Counsel 
lefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of November, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Thomas Rumsey, 9 Rozina Court, Owings Mills, MD 21117, 

Petitioner( s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 

VIOLATION CASE: 08-9472 


9 ROZINA 


ZONING CASE: 09-0117-A 
9 ROZINA CT 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: November 6,2008 

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No.: 117 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Thomas Rumsey 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 9 Rozina Court 
Location Description: South side of Rozina Court, 325 feet East of Kearney Drive 

VIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No.: 08-9472 
Defendants: Thomas Rumsey 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. . . ~ 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

Complaint Intake Form 
State Tax Assessment printout 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Photograph 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Lisa 
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. 

RSW/ 
c: Lavette Street 



STATUS 
C- CLbsED 
CE OPEN 
ON- OPEN 

COMPLAINT lVlODE 
CC 
E­
EX ­
F 
M­
PH­
PU -:­
SW 

COill'-JTY COUNCIL 
EMAIL 
EXCUTIVE OFFICE 
FAX 
MAIL 
PHONE 
PICK UP 
SWEEP 
WALK IN 

PROGRAM ELEMENT 

ENOl 



.e RAI00IB 

DATE: 08/28/2008 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1) 

T I ME: 1 0 : 2 8 : 4 3 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

18 00 007648 04 1 0 04-00 H NO 08/04/08 

RUMSEY THOMAS E DESC 1 .. IMPS6000 SQ FT .1377 AC 

DESC-2 .. TIMBER GROVE 

9 ROZINA CT PREMISE. 00009 ROZINA CT 

OWINGS MILLS 

- - - -­ - -­ FCV - -­ - -­ - - PHASED IN - -­ - -

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR 

LAND: 51,000 111,000 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

IMPV: 108,620 167,160 TOTAL .. 238,646 238,646 199,133 

TOTL: 159,620 278,160 PREF ... 0 a a 
PREF: 0 a CURT ... 238,646 238,646 199,133 

CURT: 159,620 278,160 EXEMPT. a a 
DATE: 08/03 05/06 

TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 

ASSESS: 238,646 08/23/07 

ASSESS: 199,133 

ASSESS: a 

ENTER INQUIRY2 PAl PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



per day, per ~iolation and to l>",e~"":;>,,,"-'!.="-.!!'7"T'"P-""!.E! 

Code Enforcement 410-887-3351Permits and Development..erneRt 
Code Inspections and Enr t Building InSPe.' 410-887-3953 
County Office Building, P Electrjcalln~ 410-887-3960 
111 West Chesapeake Av. Plumbing 1m_ 410-887-3620 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Signs! Fences -- 410-887-3896 

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

2/ J 7 

011> UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LA WS: 

RESIDENTIAL ZONE CLASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

o DRI 0 DR2 0 DRJ.s 0 DRS.S 0 DRIO.S o DRI6 0- BL (230) 0 BR (236) 0 BM (233) 

o RC2(IAOI) 0 RC4(IA03) 0 RC20 & SO (lAOS) o RC6(1A07) o MR (240) 0 ML (253) 0 MH (256) 
s RC3(IA02) 0 RC5(IA04) O.RCC(IA06) o RC7 (lAOS) 

o OTHER: _____ o OTHER: _____ 

_BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS fB.C.Z.R.) 

AUTHORlTY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS:J2-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-114 

o I(H; 102,1: Definitions; general use c 415A: Licensel remove untagged recreation vehicle 
o IBO 1.1; DR Zones-use regulations lSA: Improperly parked recreation vchicle 

o 4ISA; One recreatlonaJ vehicle per property 
damagedl disabled, motor vehide(s) o 410: IIIegal-_Class II trucking,facility 


__ 0, 


o 428; Licensei Ren:Jove aU i.mtaggedl inoperative or ~ 
o IBOI.ID: Remove open dump/junk yard 400: - Illegal aecesso~.y structure placement. 
o 431: Remove com~erciaJ vebiCJe(s) o IB02.1; 270;-421.1: -Illegal kennel- Limit 3 dogs 
o 101; 102.1; Remove contractors equip. st'orage yard tJ '102.5: Residential site line vioJation lobstruction . 
o 101; 1~}2~1; ZCPM: Cease serv~ce garage'~ctivities _0 -408B: Illegal rooming! boarding house 
o 402: Illegal conversionof dwelling o BCC: 32-3-102; SOO.9BCZR;·ZCPM: 
o 101; 102.1; ZCPM, Illegal home occupation Violation of commercial site plan ~nd/or zoning order 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (B.C.q 

C 13-7-112: Cease all n.uisance activ.ity o 35-2-301: Oblain building! fencel sign permit 
o 13-7-115: County to abate'nuisance& lien"costs ::J 18-2-601: Remove aU-obstruction(.) at .treet, alley, road 
o 13-7-310: Remos'e all trash & debris from property 0.13-7,310(2): Remove bird seed I olber food for rats 
o 13-7..) 12: Remove accumulations of debris, materials, etc ::J 32,3,102: Violation of development planl site plan 
o 13-7-261(2): Cea.estagnant pool water o -IBC liS; BCBC 115: Re~ovel Repair unsafe 
o . 12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily structure board an~d '-secure all openings to premise 
o 35-5-208(a)(c): Seal exterior opening. from rodents & pests o 13-7-401; 13-7·402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall 
o 13-4-201(b)(d): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids grass and weeds to th ree (3) inches in height 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (RC.q 

o 35-5-302(.)(1): Unsanitary conditions. ' o 35-5-302(a)(2): Slore all garbage in trash cans 
o 35-5-302(a)(3): Cease infestation from prop_ o 35-5-302(b)(1): Repair exterior structure 
o 35-5-302(h)(I)(2): Repair decorative trim, cornices, elc o 35.S-302(b)(I)(3): Repair exterior extentions 
o 3S-S-302(b)(I)(4): Repair chimney & similar extentions o 3S-S-302(b)(I)(5): Rep.ir melal/wood surface. 
o 35-5-302(b)(I)(6): Repair defective door(s) / wlndow(_) o 35-S-302(b)(I)(7): Repair defective fence 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.q 

35-2-404(a)(I)(I): Remove bazardous or unsafe condition o 35-2-404(a)(I)(II): Repair e.t. walls I vertical members 
35-2-404(a)(1)(iil): Repair roof or horizontal members o 35-2-404(a)(I)(lv):, Repair exlerior chimney 
35-2-404(0)(I)(v): Repair ext. plaster or masonry o 35-2-404(9)(I)(vl) Waterproof walls! roof Ifoundations 
35-2-404(a)(I)(vii): Repair exlerior construction (see below) o 35-2-404(a)(1)(2): Remove trash, rubbish, & debris 
35-2-404(a)(I)(3): Repair Iremove defective exterior sign(s) o 35-2·404(.)(4)(i)(il): Board & SeCure. Material to malch 

building color of structure 

O'~'ER YIOLATIONS OR REMARKS: 

f II Itv nCwYf7?fl~~Uti,/S6 .it;z =;zi~ 1f?;;Z==-= 

~t /!JfO&ci zty-r &h/Mcl )4&.! 
<0h<£:f;;..-t/d;:,,,= jldfl ... de /uiCi2l!2oi 
/)0 NOTICE POSTED ANUMAILED 

POTENTIAL FINE: ~o 0 5500 0 ~ 51000 

~OMPLIANCEDATE: il_/~'H INSPECTORNAME:___===-==.;,--~ 





BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MAR Y L· AND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

August 12, 2009 

THOMAS RUMSEY 
9 ROZINA COURT 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Re: 	 Petition for Variance 

Case No. 2009-0117-A 

£rQRe!!y:-9-Rozina_Court-=:J 


Dear Mr. Rumsey: 

I am in receipt of your letter dated July 20, 2009 concerning your previously filed 
variance request to pennit a recreational vehicle to be parked in the front of your dwelling 
in lieu of the rear or side as required by the Zoning Regulations. As you indicated, the 
public hearing was held on January 7, 2009 and you presented your case in support of your 
variance request. Also at the public hearing, I heard testimony and evidence from several 
interested neighbors in attendance who were opposed to your requested relief. 

After weighing the evidence on both sides, I issued an Order dated January 13, 
2009 denying your variance request. Please understand that I am very aware that my 
decisions do in fact affect people's lives, and that I do not take this responsibility lightly or 
make decisions arbitrarily or capriciously. Obviously, this is of little consolation to you 
and it is very unfortunate that you have chosen to put your recreational vehicle up for sale; 
however, I am compelled to review these cases according to the applicable law and the' 
facts, as well as to take into consideration the effect or impact of the requested relief on all 
parties -- not just merely one side. I believe I did so in this matter. 

In addition, you should be aware that as part of the hearing process, you had 
opportunities for further review of my decision if you were not satisfied with my judgment 
-- as the last page of my Order indicates, you had 30 days to file an appeal of my judgment. 
You stated in your letter that you did not review my decision until March, approximately 
two months after my Order was issued, because you were in Florida for the winter. It is 
unfortunate that your mail was not forwarded to you more timely to give you an 
opportunity to file such an appeal if you so chose. 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone41O-887-3868I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


THOMAS RUMSEY 
August 12, 2009 
Page 2 

At this juncture, perhaps you can seek another alternative to selling your 
recreational vehicle, such as finding a closer location for storinK the vehicle and possibly 
parking your vehicle temporarily on your property in a manner that is in compliance with 
the Zoning Regulations in order to load and unload your boxes for your camping trips. I 
certainly hope you can work out a solution. 

;Zl!~
C4;OM~S~~k!K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

c: Sharon Paul, Constituent Services Coordinator, Baltimore County Executive Office 
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July 20. 2009 

RECEIVEDThomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner· 
Baltimore County, MD JUL 222009 

Re: Variance Decision ZONING COMMISSIONER 
C:Case.N0.-2009.:o0Jj_7.:A::=1 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Your January 13, 2009 letter was finally delivered to me in early March when I arrived home from 
Florida. I wanted to respond however, two major surgeries coup-led with recovery time has slowed me 
down. Please give my comments some thought. It's important for you to know that your decisions impact 
people's lives. . 

Upon receiving my Code Vioilation Notice on Oct. 8. 2008, I went to the Zoning office for assistance. I 
found these fellows very helpful and a credit to the county and our citizens. After hearing my story they 
encouraged me to go through the process of applying for a Variance. 

The hearing was held on January 7, 2009. Here are the points I attempted to make: 

\- Trailer had been parked in my driveway (not a pad) for two years. Not a single complaint from the 

neighbors, or opposition neighbors, during this time. 

2- No portion of my trailer extends onto the sidewalk or public property. 

3- Impossible to place trailer on side yards or rear yard. Pictures provided. 

4-.Within sixblocks from my home, or less, four other trailers were parked in simi liar driveway 

situations. Pictures provided. 

5- 95% of my neighbors signed a form stating it was O.K. with them if my trailer was parked in my 

driveway. Form provided at hearing. 

6- Trailer is only parked in the driveway "off and on" during a six month period. 


With zero knowledge of the Zoning Process I tried to make a presentation that was through, honest and 

concise. Near the end of the hearing, in response to a question from Mr. Melnyk, you stated that the 

"numbers" were on Mr. Rumsey's side. I felt very hopeful about the outcome. 


Your judgement letter arrived with great anticipation.lt was read and reread with disappointment. Your 

variance denial appears to be based on four areas of concern 


Parking my small trailer would affect the appearance and character of the neighborhood. 

* The neighborhood is much more than buildings and lawns. It's people! The people in my 
neighborhood overwhelmingly support the parking ofmy trailer in the driveway. 

The trailer would extend onto the sidewalk causing a safety hazard. 
*Driveway is 20 feet deep with a lawn area of3 feet at the rear. That totals 23 feeL The trailer is 18 

feet long. No portion ofthe trailer extends onto the sidewalk. 

http:anticipation.lt


Parking a small trailer goes against the practices of the community. 
*There are currently four recreational trailers, pop-up camper and a speedboat parked within six 
blocksfrom my home. My small trailer was parkedfor nearly two years in my driveway. This is the 
practice ofmy community. 

Pad versus Driveway. 
*Mr. Melnyk used the term "parking pad" over thirty times during his presentation. You seemed 
unduly influenced by his term. You referenced "parking pad" ten times in your order. DRTVEWA Y is 
how everyone in my neighborhood describes their parking place. 

As I said at the beginning, your decisions impact peoples lives. My small trailer is now parked at a 
storage facility in Hanover, P A. Due to health conditions I am unable to transport boxes back and forth in 
preparation for camping trips. My much enjoyed trailer is Now For Sale. 

Officials with the power to impact peoples lives must know how to both apply the law and with a sense 
of compassion and flexibility for those whom they sit in judgement. 

I tried my very best. My county government let me down. 

Very truly your.;, ~ 

--2~£' ~ 
c: 	 James T. Smith, Jr. 

Kevin Kamenetz 



---

---

---

-,"-:-, 

~~, 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 

.' IGN-IN SH~E /- -r- Of 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE.l~. , E- MAIL 
/10. R~L.~ ~.,_~JI'MA.~. q k:::4,_. '" ,"/Vtt!/< M j)'i n \~alM.-. ,= _ @-Q'c.( C-~1lAv 

( "/ ,\. j~ 
. . '~\' 

~I ~ \ 

\' . . . 
'I ---it 

-

---- . 
j 

; 

-

.. e--.--------.-~.---

-_...---_# 

. 

-

'"-



-------

----

-------

------ -------

-----

----

-------

·....,...,r 
CASENAME~~~______ 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER ")2nJ1- o1l1-A 
DA TE /- 2..- 0 r 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
-

iI1:I)--;OM MO... Zli I -,J.e f"T"'1 Me.. ttl ..., l~ G"Re];., l)or ,lJ Cr, ,,",STAe tvt..DeCo".,r~ ,.,,.., ( , I "'/I ~-····_-f)P. .b~,,11 M R~Pt"-l j~ ~h!:""" 
/CL /l~6§/17Q G c hl't?7I-.$ 7"__/!:6&:r/lT L, ",4.tBG/2 r- ;1 db /f't:7 .i! /Pt/.II- (7.r-- b"" I J>fG-S: M IU.s 1'1'1~ ..::/// / /'. >' .....vF-r­

---~-~ -,-_. 

.,_ ..... ----- ----­~.~--

-. 

--. ---- -- -'-...._ .. 

- ..-- .. .•.~ 

.-...~~ -

... ­.~-- ..'" --' e 
._. ...----­

.-.._--_._- ..-­

-_. ------ ---~-------.-----c-' 

_.._-_.-._" . 
-

.. __..__._._----------­ ---- ._­

--.--. 





•• 

.' 

~ ~,..,.~.~ ..... , ­. r::-~.Y19-!:.-.1tr..L~.. ---~--~-~----... PETITIONER'S / 
r'( "\r-" j • I ' & \ ,", ,- /'; r ," , +. 1• i ,Pi AT TO f!\.. CCO~/~Pl\NY PET! T 1,-- . 

!,,~ 
(·<if;··:~-:.: ;V ~ .L' .. 

EXHIBIT NO. 
l ; r~~ i'~ :'" ;,1PFIOPFRTY t, . ·'1_~9z.iNA ~\. , ! ::, 

SU8DIVISION '~f\Mr,-yf-M.Be. R &Rou£. 

PLAT (1)0K 1143 FC! #51_ L:n-lf-J-7., SrUI(Hl # I 

OWNFR _'n.-=-n:roM,~<;"E .. R.()M$€y, 
 r .~~~~~==------

S <"60 0 53" ~/E 

LDT }'7 
~ 


E:.£..L.t::N p~ l\MA. ~ I,v ~I LOI J..~ 


L-ClT 2..(" 

lOCATION '''.lF0RMf.I''" F'~N 

«" 
.~ ..... 

-~ 
-


.< 


NORIH 

Q 
{) 

....,.;::: 
() 

PKil..l? OflT;(; 

,J) ........ 0 
~ 

'3.5 I X qEIJC110N DISTRICT t./ TH 
~, 

~ ...... 
GOUNCILMf..NIC (/;"TRICT .,2 ND

() 

0 
0 

• ~. 
\) 

1" =2()Q' Sr.AI.. f MflP li" 0 I.{ Cf A. 3l~~{-{oas E V)':t ZCN1~~r; :DR 3.C;#q {J.oz,,,,A 
l\.n .'; IiT. I~77. Gooo' 

ii 
:-

" 
ilUIUH:r (; ): ~ 

<::- .. 
/~.r~· .. 

PIIH'lf :"n l \//\ YJi 
:~CWEfl !)q ~ 

1.',5/~ II "'~I<: Js/ ');1 WA TFf' ti<l. 
~ .,,!<;'t 

r:HE',/It'EIlKI fMY 
CR!';ILi\L !',Ile;,\ 

3;}..1 ~ 

" H)\l..-r-. ...r,",(" r ..\ ("'f'. v) I'! .. I' 
• q! ,";Tf)'Ptr f'R( " " .J r' ,N ~Oo 53 '. . So" 60' I n, 'it· -I 'f'FI.1"[ ~ .~ 

- I ~~ . 

1

"r! "f.l 71''' ;, .' 


• . < q .. 1\(' .,(; Ii,.l'~l~'Ir,
R02iNA. CT ~Ol Piw ) 3 2 6/ (t- _) l~- --: .. ~.'''''~' :To - 'Ie/ ~ ;,,;.,'Hr' • _. f". tJ£ " 

: ..,n'·rl·,,,·~..~ ..,.,","~r...f'''''"",;"......"," .l1' ." l ,.. 'J" ""'"..•.•_--.,"KE~R~t' I)p-,.. , .. , '" ;;:'. "':' .-.~ 
. V.. II .\1.-\ 'tfJ'1 ~ ot'1-A'A A. 

sc·~ ~,. r Gr· D~\ ~\'V r~,:·~· 20 I
:o"",,:REPARED BY ,a ' :..~..,:;~=.~~~:,- .~.:.:c:i?-::!/Q.8'" .. ., ......,...., .....,_ "'.._._. t 

http:f\Mr,-yf-M.Be










• 


To Whom It May Concern: 

• 
I am a resident on Rozina Court and I do not object to Mr. Rumsey parking his trailer, in the 
driveway of his home, at #9 Rozina Court. 

10 Rozina Court~~~,,~\. 
8 Rozina Court&rrb¥ud~ 
7 Rozina Court• 7Je4~o~ 

. . ? .

c..1/vv be('~iYiAj 11 Rozina Court 

cP~1- eA- 1~'Q )8- &2..czJ rt<=i ~"''Y'i-

1 Rozina Courte,~ QRQ~ 
3 Rozina Court• J60 V: k't-. 0 IoclR V) V\ 0 

13 Rozina Court/~-~ 

• 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 
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16 Rozina Ct. 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Dec. 31, 2008 

Dear Zoning CommiSSioner, 

I'm writing to object to the variance requested by Thomas Rumsey to permit a 
recreational vehicle to be parked in the front yard of 9 Rozina Ct. (Case Number 2009-0117). 

You should know that our neighborhood has been subjected to this vehicle for 
approximately 18 months without permission. Mr. Rumsey is well aware that it was not parked 
legally. When it was first brought to our street! Mr. Rumsey delivered a letter to us stating that 
it would only be there for thirty days. He clearly wanted to be sure that no one would complain 
about it. It was parked on the street for that time. It was removed periodically while he 
traveled but then it was returned to the street where it frequently was parked. 

last fall, Mr. Rumsey decided that he could park It in the parking pad in the front yard of 
the house across the street from his home. He claimed that he had permission to park it there. 
This house is two doors from ours. The trailer remained there all winter blocking any view that 
I had while looking down our court. When the house was sold, Mr. Rumsey attempted to park 
it next door to our house. My husband asked him to move it as we did not want to it next door 
to our property. Mr. Rumsey became quite upset and accused us of being "unneighborlv." 

After that incident, the trailer was moved to Mr. Rumsey's parking pad in front of his 
house where it remained until someone else in the neighborhood called zoning about it. Mr. 
Rumsey wrote a nasty letter to us accusing us of calling about it. Obviously someone else in the 
neighborhood does not approve of it and Mr. Rumsev was forced to remove it. 

This vehicle is not a little camper. It is a large trai'li.?r-t!'lat should be parked in a facility 
for that type of vehicle. The houses on our court have small parking pads where cars can be 
parked. A recreational vehicle of that nature should not be parked on our street or in our 
neighborhood. 

Fortunately we have rules in place to keep our neighborhood a nice community. Mr. 
Rumsey believes he does not need to follow the rules. Please put an end to the controversy 

(Jnd do not approve this variance because ofthe negative impact that it will have on our 
community. Please call me if you have any questions at 410 356-3302. I am unLible to attend 
the hearing as I am an educator and must be In school that day. 

Sincerely, 

Paula Albert 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. / 



NEIGHBOR # 

This flyer is a backup to the conversation I had with each of you on 
Tuesday (19th). I appreciate your O.K.! 

F or about one month, or so, I will be parking a travel trailer in front of 
nly home. Plans are to relocate trailer once space becomes available. 

Although each ofyou wholeheartedly approved, if you now have 
concerns, please bring these to my attention rather than going to the 
police. It's the neighborly thing to do! 

Once again, thanks for your approval and willingness to get along. 

Tom Rumsey #9 

* VAN details available ifinterested. 410-356-5343 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. (}: 
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My name is Jerry Melnyk and I reside at 6 Rozina ct. We are the original 
owners and have lived at this address for 28 years. 
On or about june of2007 Tom Rumsey advised us by letter that he would be 
parking a travel trailer RV in front ofhis house for a month until space 
became available and asked if we would object. Since it was for a short 
period of time we didn't see any harm in that and wanted to be neighborly in 
his request. (except for the few times he traveled with it) The travel trailer 
sat in front ofhis house or on his parking pad in front ofhis house up until 
two months ago. 
A few weeks ago he came over and asked ifwe would mind if he kept it 
parked on his pad. We told him that his original request well over 18 mos. 
ago was to keep it at his property for just a mos. until space became 
available. We said that we would not be in favor of it. 
Most of the houses on our street have parking pads and not a conventional 
driveway. The travel trailer in question would be parked on a pad and would 
extend out into the sidewalk causing a safety hazard and obstruct the use of 
the sidewalk. 
The street is a cul-d-sac and by parking the trailer in front would create an 
eye-sore and lessen the appeal of the area. 
There is a storage facility called EZ storage less then a mile from this street 
and they have ample parking for travel trailers and according to the Manager 
have always had space available. 
We would respectfully ask that the variance not be granted. 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. J 
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January 6, 2009 


Zoning Commission of Baltimore County 


Ann & Thomas Eisenklam 

5 Rozina Court 

Owings Mills, Md. 21117 


. Re: Parked Trailer on Rozina Court 


To Whom It May Concern: 


We are residents on Rozina Court are not in favor ofhaving the trailer 

parked in front of 9 Rozina Court. 


We consider this trailer an eyesore and more importantly a hazard. It is 
difficult to see if there is any oncoming traffic from the cuI de sac at the 
end of the street, because the trailer blocks our vision. 

It is for these reasons that I would like to see this trailer removed from the 
street. ; 

Respectfully yours, " 

~L£ 12/j 
A tfj"'-I,;

~f-f~' . 

~~ . '_o--~ 

Ann Eisenklam 

Thomas Eisenklam 


PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 


